of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of cash flows, and consolidated statement of changes in equity for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2020.

As part of a review of its condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Company determined the following
restatements:

 Adjusted inventory, biological assets, cost of sales, realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold, and
write-down of inventory to adjust the balance of inventory and biological assets as at June 30, 2020 to fair market
value; and

 Adjusted warrants reserve and accretion expense related to the treatment of the CGOC Debenture and CGOC
Warrants.

As a result of the restatements, the Company’s reported gross margin decreased by $746,073 to a negative gross margin
of $14,111 for the six months ended June 30, 2020; and the Company’s reported net loss decreased by $70,642 to a net
loss of $2,011,030 for the six months ended June 30, 2020.

Line items restated on the amended and restated consolidated statements of financial position and amended and restated
consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity are presented below:

  Notes

June 30, 2020
(As previously
reported) ($) Adjustment ($)

June 30, 2020
(As restated) ($)

Biological assets 8 110,766   428,970   539,736
Inventory 7 2,654,437   (383,287)   2,271,150

Total current assets 6,502,164   45,683   6,547,847

Total assets 20,021,390   45,683   20,067,073

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 17   7,435,150   2   7,435,152

Total current liabilities   9,824,996   2   9,824,998
Convertible debenture 15   253,675   174,144   427,819
Total liabilities   13,420,205   174,146   13,594,351

Reserves 13   7,756,163 (199,027)   7,557,136
Deficit   (54,023,725)   262,609   (53,761,116)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   730,772 (401)   730,371

Total parent shareholders' equity   8,248,991   63,181   8,312,172

Non-controlling interests 16   (1,647,806) (191,644)   (1,839,450)

Total shareholders' equity   6,601,185   (128,463)   6,472,722

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   20,021,390   45,683   20,067,073

CORE ONE LABS INC.
Notes to the Amended and Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

10

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Restatement of previously reported consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Line item restated on the amended and restated consolidated statements of comprehensive loss are presented below:

Notes
(As previously

reported) ($) Adjustment ($) (As restated) ($)

Cost of sales 7 448,830   657,519   1,106,349
Gross profit, excluding fair value items and unallocated
manufacturing costs 804,452   (657,519)   146,933
Realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold 72,490   88,554   161,044
Gross margin 731,962   (746,073)   (14,111)

General and administrative expenses 18 1,167,157   (24,882)   1,142,275
Write-down of inventory 7 1,596,558   (791,833)   804,725

Total operating expenses 2,813,634   (816,715)   1,996,919

Net income (loss) for the period (2,081,672)   70,642   (2,011,030)

Net income (loss) attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company (2,134,362)   262,609   (1,871,753)
Non-controlling interests 16 52,690   (191,967)   (139,277)

(2,081,672)   70,642   (2,011,030)

Other comprehensive income (loss) (items that may be
subsequently reclassified to profit and loss)

Foreign exchange translation 343,312   (78)   343,234
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period (1,738,360)   70,564   (1,667,796)

Other comprehensive income (loss) attributed to:
Shareholders of the Company   432,250 (401)   431,849
Non-controlling interests 16 (88,938)   323   (88,615)

343,312   (78)   343,234

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company   (1,702,112) 262,207   (1,439,905)
Non-controlling interests 16 (36,248)   (191,643)   (227,891)

(1,738,360)   70,564   (1,667,796)

Weighted average number of shares 15,759,650 15,732,733

Net income (loss) per share - basic and diluted (0.14)   (0.12)

 Six months ended June 30, 2020

CORE ONE LABS INC.
Notes to the Amended and Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

9

3.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Membership

and CUP
 Property  Plant  Equipment

ROU  Total

Cost
Balance at December 31, 2018 $ 3,587,915 $ 2,057,974 $ 6,431,946 $ 5,630,624 $ 2,364,559 $ 20,073,018
Additions  -  -  673,768  961,478  2,447,457  4,082,703
Impairment  -  (338,566)  (347,032)  -  (2,069,729)  (2,755,327)
Foreign exchange  -  (91,489)  (307,001)  (269,118)  (133,571)  (801,179)
Balance at December 31, 2019  3,587,915  1,627,919  6,451,681  6,322,984  2,608,716  20,599,215

Additions

-

-

43,610

-

-  43,610

Disposals  -  -  (87,675)  (68,163)  -  (155,838)
Foreign exchange  -  80,218  268,535  248,022  94,423  691,198
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 3,587,915 $ 1,708,137 $ 6,676,151 $ 6,502,843 $ 2,703,139 $ 21,178,185

Accumulated Amortization
Balance at December 31, 2018 $ - $ - $ 172,432 $ 337,672 $ - $ 510,104
Depreciation  -  -  850,666  972,635  682,479  2,505,780
Amortization  3,580,455  -  -  -  -  3,580,455
Foreign exchange  7,460  -  (18,015)  (20,598)  (14,453)  (45,606)
Balance at December 31, 2019  3,587,915  -  1,005,083  1,289,709  668,026  6,550,733
Depreciation  -  -  431,397  516,727  161,974  1,110,098
Foreign exchange  -  -  (727)  (870)  (275)  (1,872)
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 3,587,915 $ - $ 1,435,753 $ 1,805,566 $ 829,725 $ 7,658,959

Net Book Value
At December 31, 2019 $ - $ 1,627,919 $ 5,446,598 $ 5,033,275 $ 1,940,690 $ 14,048,482
At June 30, 2020 $ - $ 1,708,137 $ 5,240,398 $ 4,697,277 $ 1,873,414 $ 13,519,226

CORE ONE LABS INC.
Notes to the Amended and Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

10

3.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

At June 30, 2020, $1,061,206 (2019 - $623,836) in amortization and depreciation expenses were included in cost of sales.